

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
ABERDEEN DIVISION

AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; SETH HARRIS, in his official capacity as acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; JACOB LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants,

Civil Action No. 1:13-CV-00032-SA-DAS

**PLAINTIFF AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION INC'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. PPACA and the HHS Mandate..... 3

II. AFA..... 7

III. Application of the HHS Mandate to AFA..... 10

ARGUMENT11

I. AFA is Overwhelmingly Likely to Prevail on the Merits 12

 A. Violation of RFRA..... 12

 1. Substantially burdens AFA’s sincerely-held religious beliefs 12

 2. There is no compelling governmental interest served 14

 3. HHS Mandate is not the least restrictive means of advancing legitimate goals.....16

 B. Violates Free Exercise of Religion 16

II. Enforcement of the HHS Mandate against AFA will Inflict Irreparable Harm on AFA 21

III. Balance of Harms Favors Entry of Preliminary Injunction 22

IV. Public Interest Favors Preliminary Injunction 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Pulverizer Co. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.,
 No. 12-3459, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012) 2

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 16

Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-1118, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 2

Barr v. City of Sinton,
 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009) 13

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 14, 15

Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth,
 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 22

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 19

City of New York v. Diamond,
 379 F. Supp. 503 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) 19

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 22

Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 15

Dow Chemical, USA v. Consumer Product Safety Com.,
 459 F. Supp. 378 (W.D. La. 1978) 19, 20

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 21

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 14, 17

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 18

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 12, 15

Greene v. Solano County Jail,
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Grote v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1077, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 2

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 14

Judulang v. Holder,
132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) 19

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 21

Korte v. Sebelius,
Case No. 12-3841, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 2

Legatus v. Sebelius,
No. 12- 12061, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2012) 2, 22

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13, 15

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
No. 12-15488, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012) 2

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 19, 20

Newland v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1123, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) 2, 15, 16, 18, 22

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.,
No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. 2012) 2

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....11, 14, 21, 22

<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.</i> , No. 12-92, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....	2
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	2
<i>Tyndale House Publr. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1635, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163873 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)	2
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (2002).....	18
<i>Wagner Electric Corp. v. Volpe</i> , 466 F.2d 1013 (3d Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12, 14, 15
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	3, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6033.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	12, 17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	3
5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 19, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Tarantal et al., “Effects of Two Antiprogestins on Early Pregnancy in the Long-Tailed Macaque (*Macaca fascicularis*),” *54 Contraception* 107, 114 (1996)..... 4

Affidavit of Timothy B. Wildmon7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 22

Department of Health & Human Services, “Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers,” *available at* <http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf> (August 15, 2012)11

HealthCare.Gov, “Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and ‘Grandfathered’ Health Plans,” <http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html> (June 14, 2010) 10

HRSA, “Women’s Preventive Services,” *available at* <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> (last visited Mar. 5, 2013) 4

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 5

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)..... 3, 20

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 4, 5, 20

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012)5, 6, 11, 21

77 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Feb. 15, 2012) 5, 20

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 6, 10, 17
